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Implementation of    the    Palekar Award

*242. SHRI KAPIL VERMA:f
SHRI S. W. DHABE:

Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of newspaper establishments iri Delhi and other places that have so far implemented the Palekar Award;

(b) what is the number of managements which h:.ve challenged the Palekar Award in the various High Courts and Supreme Court;
and

(c) what steps Government are taking to sctte the disputes and expedite the implementation of the Award by all concerned?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR (SHRI T.
ANJIAH): (a) to' (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

.   Statement

According to information received from Delhi Administration, 44 newspapers have implemented the Awards in full and 11 newspapers are paying wages higher than th.-
recommendations made by Palekar tribunals.
Similarly information reciv-ed from, other State Governments and Unin Territory Administrations indicates that 599 newspapers have implemented the Award.

Eight Newspapers establishments had filed writ Petitions in various High Courts challenging the Government orders on the recommendations of Palekar Tribunals. One of the Newspaper establishments later withdrew the Petition and implemented the Awards. These petitions are now pending in the Supreme Court and the matter is sub-judice.

The Stute Governments/Union Territory Administrations are the appropriate authorities to secure implementations of the Central Government orders on Palekar
Tribunals' recommendations.   Central Gov-

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kapil Verma.

ernment has, however, been monitoring the implementation of the Government orders on the recommendatons made by the Palekar Tribunals from Urns to time. Immediately after Government ordtrs on the Palekar Tribunals were announced, a Ministerial Committee was constituted to take periodica] review of the implementation of these orders.
The representatives •.if the various journalists' and employees' associations as well as employers' associa-' tions were invited to the meretings cf this Committee. On the recommendations of the Ministers'
Committee, a Tripartite. Committee was constituted on 29th Dec, 1983 to oversee the implementation of th; Government orders on the Palekar Awards and matter incidental thereto. This Coni-.nittee has met on three occassions, the last being on 26th March,
1985. All State Governments and Union Territory Administrations have also been advised by the Central Government to set up similar Commit'.ees to review the progress of implementaliton of ths Government Orders on Palekar Tribunals'    Recommendations.

Information received from State Governments and Union Territory Administrations indicates that they are taking legal and persuasive measures to have the Awards implemented by al] the newspapers barring those which have gone to the Courts.

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: Sir, I would like to say that the  recommendations    of the
Palekar Tribunal have not been implemented    in    a    large number of cases.
Even where they are said to have been implemented, they have been implemented wrongly in a large number of cases, particularly in respect of classification groups and fitments. The Ministe,- has given the figure, that 599 newspapers have implemented the award. I would like to know in how many cases, the recommendations have    not    been implemented
and in how many cases prosecution has taken place. The most important thing is that Palekar Tribunal has given its report more than five years ago. But a sea-
change has taken place in the newspaper industry in the meantime, with a steep rise is their prosperity and a sharp decline in the real wages of the journalist and journalist employees. In these circumstances, I would like to know when will a new wage board be appointed for revision of wages?

SHRI T. ANJIAH: Position in respect of the Palekar Award—Implemented full 643;
Implemented part—33; Not implemented—
293; Paying wages higher than the recommended level—5 as per mutual argreement; Cases in courts—34; Out of the purview of the orders—2, 181 and Closed—
522.

SHRI KAPIL VERMA: Sir, 1 have asked him about th© wage board. As I said a sea-change has taken place in the newspaper industry. Since the Palekar report I have asked him, when is the Government going to appoint anw wage board.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has asked you a question about the appointment of a new wage   board.

SHRI T. ANJIAH: I will be making a statement after the Question Hour about this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The hon. Minister is going to make a statement.

SHRl S. W. DHABE: Sir, it is found from the reply of the hon Minister that a large number of newspapers have not implemented the Palekar Award. The question which is asked in part(b) is:
'What steps the Government is taking ten settle the disputes?' The dispute is not only about the pay-scales. They are not getting the category to which they are en titled. The pay-scales are implemented without catekorisation. The question is really serious. Some of the big news papers like the Times of India group have gone to the High Court.The biggest newspaper establishment in the country is not implementing the Palekar Award. Hence, some sanctions are neces sary. The hon. Minister of Infoimation and Broadcasting is here. All India Radio and Doordarshan are paying heavy sub scription to the news agencies. The news agencies are not implementing the Award.
Category is not given. Advertisements are being given to big newspapers from ' time to time and they earn a large re- i venue through this. I would like to know

from th: hon. Minister whether a new advertisement policy will be recommended to the other Ministries, that they should not give advertisements to the newspapers which are not implementing the Palekar Award.

SHRl T. ANJIAH: In regard to such instructions. 1 do not know, The hon. Minister of Information and Broadcasting will be able to say on this. But I will see that the new wage board lakes into accounts all *hese points.

SHRI S. W. DHABE: Sir, my question was different. (Interruptions) How can the non-implementation of the Palekar Award be covered by the new wage board?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Dhabe, you can ask only one question Mr. Reddy.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY: In para two of the statement the hon. Minister has  said:

"Eight newspaper establishments had file!
writ petitons in various High Courts challenging the Government orders on the recommendations of Palekar Tribunals. One of the newspaper establishments later withdrew the peti-titon and implemented the Awards. These petitions are now pending in the Superime Court and the matter is sub
Judice."

I would like to know from the hon.
Minister, since how long the writ petitions are pending in the Supreme Court. I would also like to know whether any steps have been taken to challenge these writ petitions and what steps have been taken by the Government to see that these writ petitions are disposed of !it an early date. Even the newspaper     reports  have come that a large
number of case are pending   in   various
courts,     including   the Supreme Court. Even
ths courts are. adopting   an   indifferent
attitude.    They     are not interested in disposing
of the     cases. So; is (he Government serious
enough to
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see that these cases are disposed of as early as possible. I would like to know the names of the newspapers who filed writ petitions and since how long they are pending.

SHRI T. ANJIAH:    The pending cases are
8. Following are the names;

1. Nava Bharat Press, Delhi;
2. Jagaran Prakashan Ltd., Allahabad;
3. Andhra     Printers Ltd.  Hyderabad;
4. Ushodaya Publications, Hyderabad;
5. Bennett Coleman & Co. Ltd., Delhi;
6. M/s. Behar Journals Ltd., Delhi;
7. Shri Kanak Chandra Sarma (Janam Bhoomi), Gauhati; and

8. M/s.    Indian        National Press
(Bombay) Limited, Bombay, they have withdrawn the writ petition since they have implemented the award.

SHRI B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:
since how long are they pending?

SHRI r. ANJIAH; It is not our concern


MR. CHAIRMAN; Your question is not relevant.

SKRI RAMANAND YADAV; Kindly see the 'ast Paragraph. Looh is the question, last but one line. This is about the Palekar award. The Government has already directed.

MR. CHAJRMAN: You please sit down. He will answer that part of it which relates to implementation alone. He has just now said that he is going to make a statement.

SHRI T. ANJIAH: Yes, Sir, after the Question Hour I will make the statement.


MR. CHAIRMAN: No, no, that in not relevant. The rule of relevance applies to Mr.
Jain  aiso.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: I have said it.
You did not heat me. 1 said:

"The rule regarding relevance ap plies also to Mr. Jain."


SHRI VIRENDRA VERMA: Mr.
Chairman, he shouid be relevant. He should not waste the time of the House.


SHRI DHARAM CHANDER PRA-

SHANT: There are big papers whose annual revenue runs into crores of rupees but they are ryot paying a few lakhs to the reporters and journalists. What action can the Government take in regaru to such papers who are not implementing the Palekar Award, or are not paying the due dues to lne journalists?

SHRI T. ANJIAH: What action? It is only a matter of persuasion.

SHRI M. S. RAMACHANDRAN: Sir, one question has taken forty minutes. Can we not go to some other question? At least two more questions should be covered   today.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I. know which. questions are important and which are not. Yes, Mr. Patel.

SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTIRAM PATEL:
May I know from the Minister w'hether he is aware that a number of mofussil correspondents's services have been terminated by the national dailies and language dailies also and the State Governments are not serious about implementation of the Palekar Award because they are afraid that their relations will be spoiled? May I know from the Minister whether he is prepared to implement it through the Central Government instead of State Governments, or whether he is prepared to appoint a committeR in States where the State Governments ar; not serious about it to see that the State G"T-;rnments implement it?
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Mr. Minister, you don't answer interruptions.
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Targets during the International
During Water Supply and Sanitation

Decade

*243. SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA
:t

SHRI VISHWA  BANDHU
GUPTA:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) what are the targets which the Central Government had fixed during the International Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade and the estimated cost for the same;

(b) wliefner the targets were achieved during the Sixth Five Year Plan period; and

(c) by when the remaining targets for the Decade are likely to be acl? eved?

THE  MINISTER  OF WORKS    AND
HOUSING (SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR): (a)
The targets for the Internaitional Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade (1981-90) are given in the statement laid on the Table of the House (See below).    The
estimated cost for achieving the targets at current prices is about Rs. 19,880 crores.

(b) The targets of the International Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade are to be achieved by March, 1991. By the end of the Sixth Five Year Plan, the percentage of population likely to be covered under rural water sdpply is 53.9 per cent, urban water supply 81.1 per cent, rural sanitation 0.95 per cent and urban sanitation
33.0 per cent.

(c) The achieving of the targets would depend on the resources that are likely to be made available.

Statement

Covsrage of population at the hginning of Sixth Five-Year Plan and coverage contemplated at the erd oj the

Decade

Sub sector Coverage of population at the beginning
of the Sixth Plan

Population targated to
be covered at   the end
of   the Decade
(March 1991)

Rural Water Supply 3' -o % 100 %

Urban Water Supply 77-°  % 100 %

Rural Sanitation o-5 % 25 %

Urban Sanitation 27-o % So %

SHRIMATI USHA MALHOTRA: Sir, after listening to the statement of the hon.
Minister, I am simply heart-broken became he did not give the break-up of the estimated cost for the Sixth Five Year Plan, what was allocated for the Plan, how   much  has   been
spent  out  of   that

†The question was actually asked on the floor .of the House by Shrimati Usha
Malhotra,

and how much population has been covered.
He has said only about likely figures, likely to be covered, likely to be spent. We are all aware of the fact that this is the International Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade. We have demarcated to the tune of Rs. 14,700 crores, and how much out of this estimated cost has been actually spent? We have heard you, Sir, telling us about the beginning of the Sixth Five-Yeai'

